
West Suffolk 
Joint Health 
and Safety 
Panel
Title: Agenda
Date: Monday 15 October 2018
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: GFR-14

West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds

Full Members: Chairman To be Elected
Vice Chairman To be Appointed

St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council 
(3)
(Employers’ Side)

Forest Heath 
District Council 
(3)
(Employers’ Side)

Staff 
Representatives
(6)
(Employees’ Side)

Patrick Chung
David Nettleton
Frank Warby

Chris Barker
Rona Burt
Peter Ridgwell

Nigel Dulieu
David Green
Paul Goodspeed
Gary Quilter
Vacancy
Vacancy

Substitutes: Paula Fox Nigel Roman Vacancy
The membership of this Panel needs not to be politically balanced.
Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Four Members; to comprise a minimum of one Member from 
each Authority and two Staff Representatives

Committee 
administrator:

Emma Barrett
Administration Support (Democratic Services)
Tel: 01284 757022
Email: emma.barrett@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:emma.barrett@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Agenda Page No

Procedural Matters

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA MAY FROM TIME TO TIME 
CONTAIN EXEMPT/RESTRICTED INFORMATION. MEMBERS 

OF THE PANEL ARE THEREFORE REQUESTED TO TREAT 
SUCH ITEMS CONFIDENTIALLY.

1.  Substitutes

Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 
indicate together with the name of the relevant absent Member.

2.  Election of Chairman: 2018/2019

The approved Terms of Reference for the West Suffolk Joint 
Health and Safety Panel, requires that Chairmanship of the Panel 
shall alternate between the Employer’s and Employees’ sides.  
When the Chairman is a Member of one side of the Panel, the 
Vice-Chairman shall be a Member of the other side.  

In 2018/2019, a Chairman is required to be elected from the 
Employer’s Side.

The Panel is requested to ELECT a Chairman in accordance with 
this arrangement.

3.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman: 2018/2019

The approved Terms of Reference for the West Suffolk Joint 
Health and Safety Panel requires that Vice-Chairmanship of the 
Panel shall alternate between the Employer’s and Employees’ 
side. 

As the Chairman of the Panel shall be from the Employer’s side, 
in 2018/2019, a Vice-Chairman is required to be appointed from 
the Employees’ side.

The Panel is requested to APPOINT a Vice-Chairman in 
accordance with this arrangement.

This meeting is not governed by the normal Access to 
Information rules (The Local Authorities (Executive 

Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012) in both Councils. 

THIS MEETING IS THEREFORE NOT OPEN TO THE 
PUBLIC



Page No

4.  Apologies for Absence

5.  Minutes 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2018 
(copy attached).

6.  Minutes of the Joint Health and Safety Group: 4 September 
2018

5 - 8

Report No: HSP/JT/18/005

7.  Accidents/ Incidents involving Employees and Members of 
the Public from 1 April 2018 to 31 August 2018: Summary

9 - 14

Report No: HSP/JT/18/006

8.  Health and Safety Training

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) will provide a verbal 
update on this item. 

9.  Health and Safety Software

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) will provide a verbal 
update on this item. 

10.  Christmas Fayre 2018: 22-25 November 2018 Event Safety 
Plan

15 - 34

Report No: HSP/JT/18/007

11.  Lockdown 35 - 40

Restricted Report No: HSP/JT/18/008

12.  Health and Safety Updates

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) will provide a verbal 
update on this item. 



This page is intentionally left blank



HSP.JT.19.02.2018

West Suffolk 
Joint Health 
and Safety 
Panel

Minutes of a meeting of the West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel held 
on

Monday 19 February 2018 at 4.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, Suffolk IP28 7EY

Present:
Chairman Patrick Chung (Vice-Chairman) (in the Chair)

Forest Heath District 
Council

St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council

Staff 
Representatives

Chris Barker
Peter Ridgwell

Frank Warby Nigel Dulieu
Gary Quilter

112. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rona Burt (Forest Heath 
District Council – Employer’s Side) and Lance Alexander, Tony Edwards and 
Paul Goodspeed (Staff Representatives – Employees’ Side).

113. Substitutes 

No substitutes were declared.

114. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

115. Minutes of the previous Joint Health and Safety Group 

The Panel received and noted Report No: HSP/JT/18/001 (previously 
circulated) which incorporated the notes of the Joint Health and Safety Group 
meeting held on 17 January 2018.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



HSP.JT.19.02.2018

116. Accidents/ Incidents involving Employees and Members of the Public 
from 1 April 2017 to 31 December 2017: Summary 

The Panel received and noted Report No: HSP/JT/18/002 (previously 
circulated) which provided statistics relating to accidents/incidents involving 
Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough Council employees 
and members of the public from 1 April 2017 to 31 December 2017.

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) drew relevant issues to the 
attention of the Panel, including providing details of the types and locations of 
accidents/incidents of employees and members of the public during the 
reporting period. He then reported the amount of days lost due to workplace 
accidents/incidents and compared them with statistics from the past three 
years. 

The Panel held a brief discussion and asked questions of the Service Manager 
to which comprehensive responses were provided. 

117. Amendments to the Joint Health and Safety Policy 

The Panel received and noted Report No: HSP/JT/18/003 which outlined 
amendments that were to be undertaken by the Service Manager (Health and 
Safety) to Issue 3, Instruction 24 of the Joint Health and Safety Policy. The 
amendments made related to a manager/supervisor’s role in monitoring each 
member of staff’s level of exposure to Hand Arm Vibration and the steps they 
should take to provide protection from over-exposure.  

118. Christmas Fayre Update 

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) gave a verbal report on the Bury St 
Edmunds Christmas Fayre that took place between 23 – 26 November 2017. 

The Panel received a report on the preparation required to deliver the 
Christmas Fayre as well as details on the following subjects:

 Traffic Management Programme
 Park and Ride
 Coach Travel
 Steward recruitment and briefings
 Stewarding of the Christmas Fayre
 St Johns Ambulance
 Policing of the Christmas Fayre
 Methods of communication used at the Fayre
 CCTV and operations room

There being no decision required, the Panel noted the verbal report.

119. Health and Safety Training 

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) informed Members that an Institute 
of Occupational Safety and Health (IOSH) Managing course ran on the 6 - 8 
February 2018. 10 members of staff attended and all of them had passed.

Page 2



HSP.JT.19.02.2018

120. Suffolk Workplace Wellbeing Charter 

The Panel received and noted Report No: HSP/JT/18/004 which gave an 
update on the progress towards achieving the Suffolk Workplace Wellbeing 
Charter.

The Council was assessed by a Panel of representatives from Suffolk County 
Council Public Health, Norfolk County Council Public Health and Public Health 
England on 25 October 2017, following which the Council was advised that it 
had successfully achieved accreditation to the Charter. The Council achieved 
the standard of excellence in four of the eight categories and achievement 
with recommendations to reach excellence in the remaining four categories. 

121. Health and Safety Update 

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) gave a verbal report on recent 
cases relating to other organisations in the country that had received 
substantial penalties and fines for breaching Health and Safety regulations.

122. Any Other Business 

No other business was discussed.

The Meeting concluded at 5.23 pm

Signed by:

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

HSP/JT/18/005

West Suffolk Joint Health and 
Safety Panel

15 October 2018

Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Health and Safety 
Group held on 4 September 2018

Attached are the minutes of the above-mentioned meeting for the 
information of the Panel.

T:\2. Committees (NEW)\1. Current Committees\West Suffolk Joint Health & Safety Panel.JT\1. Current Year 
2018\18.10.15\Reports\HSP.JT.18.005 Minutes of Joint Health  Safety Group.doc

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Joint Health & Safety Group 
 

 
DATE:   4 September 2018 West Suffolk House 
 
 
PRESENT: Martin Hosker, Andrew Catchpole, Tony Edwards, Nigel Dulieu, Paul Goodspeed, Lance 

Alexander. 
 
APOLOGIES: Gary Quilter, Anne Cusack, Natasha Holdgate, David Green, Stephanie Grayling, Julie 

Dean. 
 
 
ADDITIONAL DISTRIBUTION:     None 
 

 Item Points Raised Action 

 
1.  

 
Apologies & 
Introductions 

 
1.1 Apologies as above.  
 
 

 
All 

 
2.  
 

 
Minutes of Last 
Meeting 

 
2.1 MH Went through the minutes of last meeting, no issues. 
 

  
    All 

 
3. 
 

 
Health & Safety 
Annual report 

 
3.1 MH Presented a new draft annual report. Explained the 
reasons behind the report, its layout and giving updates on the 
annual statistics from April 2017- March 2018.  
 
3.2 MH to review the draft report where relevant before 
presenting it to LT and then West Suffolk Joint Health 
[...]
ny other Business 

 
None.  
 
Meeting closed at 12.15 p.m. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
Dates of next meetings: 

 
West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel 
15 October 2018 at 4pm – West Suffolk House 
 
Joint Health & Safety Group 
11 January 2019 FHDC Training Room 

 
 

Page 8



HSP/JT/18/006

West Suffolk 
Joint Health and 
Safety Panel
Title of Report: Accidents/Incidents involving Employees 

and Members of the Public from 1 April 2018 
to 31 August 2018: Summary

Report No: HSP/JT/18/006
Report to and 
date/s:

West Suffolk Joint 
Health and Safety Panel 15 October 2018

Portfolio holder: Stephen Edwards
Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Performance
Tel: 01799 530325
Email: 
Stephen.edwards@forest-
heath.gov.uk

Ian Houlder        
Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Performance
Tel: 01284 810074
Email: 
ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk

Lead officer: Martin Hosker BEM
Service Manager (Health and Safety)
Tel: 01284 757010
Email: martin.hosker@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: To receive and note a summary of recent accidents 
and incidents.

Recommendation: The Panel is requested to NOTE the summary of 
Accidents and Incidents involving Employees and 
Members of the Public for the period 1 April 2018 
to 31 August 2018.

Key Decision:

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.)

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition?
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

Consultation:  The accident statistics were discussed at 
the Joint Health and Safety Group on the 4 
September 2018.

Alternative option(s):  N/A
Implications: 
Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒
  

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒


Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒


Page 9

Agenda Item 7



HSP/JT/18/006

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 
details

Yes ☒    No ☐
 It is a legal requirement under 

health and safety legislation to 
maintain a safe working 
environment for all staff and users 
of our facilities.  Reporting of 
injuries under RIDDOR is a 
requirement of the Health and 
Safety at Work etc Act 1974.  The 
main purpose of the regulations is 
to generate reports to the HSE and 
to Local Authorities (enforcing 
authorities) alerting those to 
serious accidents or incidents, so 
they can be investigated and 
action taken to prevent 
reoccurrence.  

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒


Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives)

Risk area Inherent level of 
risk (before 
controls)

Controls Residual risk (after 
controls)

Legal non compliance Medium Monitor, investigate 
accidents/incidents, 
reviewing 
procedures to reduce 
future incidents

Low

Ward(s) affected: All
Background papers:
(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included)

N/A

Documents attached: Appendix A - Statistics relating to 
Employee Accidents and Accidents 
involving Members of the Public during 
the period 01 April 2018 to 31 August 
2108. 

Page 10



HSP/JT/18/006

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s)

1.1 Accidents/incidents

1.1.1

1.1.2

1.1.3

Accident /incident reports are completed every time there is an accident or 
incident at work involving a member of staff, or a member of the public on 
our premises.

These incident reports are read by the Health and Safety Manager to identify 
accident trends, if any, and to put in place measures to mitigate further 
injury.

RIDDOR reports have to be submitted to the Health and Safety Executive 
(HSE) whenever there is:

(i) death;
(ii) a serious injury;
(iii) amputation;
(iv) loss of sight, permanent or temporary;
(v) someone is taken to hospital and is admitted for more than 24 hours;
(vi) a member of staff is not seriously injured
[...]
4
http://svr-mgov-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=193&MId=4016&Ver=4


HSP/JT/18/007

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s)

1.1 Event Safety Plan - Current legislation requires the organisation to have a 
suitable and sufficient event safety plan for any event that it runs.

1.1.1

1.1.2

1.1.3

1.1.4

1.1.5

1.1.6

1.2

St Edmundsbury Borough Council recognises its responsibility to ensure so 
far as is reasonably practicable the health, safety and welfare of all its 
employees and to conduct its undertakings in such a way as to prevent the 
public and others not employed by the Council from being exposed to risks to 
their health and safety during this event.

The event safety plan has been compiled (acknowledging the guidance 
contained in the ‘Purple Guide’ issued by the Event Safety Forum and 
endorsed by the Health and Safety Executive), to provide an operational 
event safety plan for the Christmas Fayre in Bury St Edmunds.

All employees and people working on a voluntary or paid basis will have 
access to this document and be made aware of its contents.

The event safety plan is to ensure, as far as is reasonably practicable, the 
safety of the spectators in their enjoyment of the event and to promote a 
unified, co-ordinated response to any emergency arising from that event. It 
is based on the principles of health and safety management and risk 
assessment, recognising that, in all considerations, the safety of the general 
public is of paramount importance.

The production of this event safety plan includes the procedures for dealing 
with untoward events and major incidents should such an incident occur. St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council acknowledges the assistance of the numerous 
local agencies and emergency services in the compilation of this plan. It has 
been proved that by working together as a team it may be possible to 
prevent an incident occurring and thereby ensure that Bury St Edmunds 
residents and visitors to East Anglia enjoy a safe time at the event.

This event safety plan is intended for sole use by the organisations involved 
in this event and not for public distribution, as some information contained 
within the plan is considered restricted.

Safety Plan Objectives:

• To identify roles, duties and responsibilities for each organisation;

• To identify lines of communication, command and control;

• To ensure the safety of the General Public and people attending or 
working at the event;

• To minimise impact on people not involved in the event including local 
residents and local businesses.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 16 
 

 
St Edmundsbury Borough Council 

 
Christmas Fayre 

 
22-25 November 2018 

 
 

 
 
 

Event Safety Plan  
(Ver. 1.5) 

 

Christmas Fayre, Health & Safety Team 
West Suffolk House 
Bury St Edmunds 

IP33 3YU 
 
 
 

Page 19



Page 2 of 16 

BURY ST EDMUNDS CHRISTMAS FAYRE SAFETY PLAN 2018 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTENTS 

 
 
 Foreword 

 Introduction 

 General Arrangements 

 
 
Annex 
 
A. Site Maps 
B. Roles & Responsibilities 
C. Communications Plan 
D. Risk Assessments 
E. Fire Risk Assessment 
F. Stallholders & Traders Terms & Conditions 
G. Emergency evacuation and temporary zone closure plan 
H. First aid assessment 
I. CCTV camera locations – Event Organisers file only 
J. Crowd Management 
K. Traffic Management Plan 
L. Electrical certification – Event Organiser file only                                         
M. Marquee certification – Event Organiser file only 
N. Stage certification/calculations – Event Organiser file only 
O. Fairground – Public Liability, Electrical tests & Operational compliance – Event Organiser 

file only 
P. Stewards briefing presentation – Event Organiser file only   
Q. Stewards notes 
R. Stewards booking in sheet  
S. Found, missing child procedure and form 
T. Market Square Group, certification and risk assessments – Event Organiser file only 
U. COMAH off site Action Card at Saxham 
V. Firework display, safety plan, documentation and risk assessments – Event Organiser file 
W. Bomb Threat Procedures 
X.   Zone Leader notes 
Y.   Counter Terrorism Strategy – Event Organiser file 
Z.   Suffolk Resilience, annex I to the “Guide to the evacuation and shelter in Suffolk”   
      evacuation guidance for Bury St Edmunds. 
 
Note:   Stallholder’s Risk Assessments (stalls that have identified risks and Public Liability 
held separately by the Economic Development Team (Sharon Fairweather) 
 
 

Page 20



Page 3 of 16 

Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre Safety Plan 
 
 
Foreword 
 
St Edmundsbury Borough Council recognises its responsibility to ensure so far as is 
reasonably practicable the health, safety and welfare of all its employees and to conduct its 
undertakings in such a way as to prevent the public and others not employed by the Council 
from being exposed to risks to their health and safety. 
 
This Event Safety Plan has been compiled (acknowledging the guidance contained in the 
‘Purple Guide’ issued by the Event Safety Forum and endorsed by the Health and Safety 
Executive), to provide an operational event safety plan for the Christmas Fayre in Bury St 
Edmunds. 
 
All employees and people working on a voluntary or paid basis will have access to this 
document and be made aware of its contents. 
 
This plan is to ensure, as far as is reasonably practicable, the safety of the spectators in their 
enjoyment of the event and to promote a unified, co-ordinated response to any emergency 
arising from that event. It is based on the principles of health and safety management and 
risk assessment, recognising that, in all considerations, the safety of the general public is of 
paramount importance. 
 
The production of this document includes the procedures for dealing with untoward events 
and major incidents should such an incident occur. St Edmundsbury Borough Council 
acknowledges the assistance of the numerous local agencies and emergency services i
[...]
ent Staff - All Accidents / near misses / violence at work incidents are to be 
reported and recorded on St Edmundsbury Borough Council General Reporting Form; 
these will be located at the Operations Room, Athenaeum, Moyses Hall and Apex.  A 
copy of the report is to be sent to the St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Health & 
Safety Manager. 

 Members of the Public - Any incident involving a member of the public must be 
brought to the attention of the Zone Leader and first aid assistance called if 
appropriate.  Zone Leaders to report incidents to Event Manager, where appropriate.  
A record of the incident is to be recorded on St Edmundsbury Borough Council 
General Reporting Form.  These are located as previously mentioned.  A copy of the 
report is to be sent to the St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Health & Safety 
Manager. 

 

 

Page 24



Page 7 of 16 

Security/Stewards  
 
Routine crowd control is be managed by a team of stewards and professional security staff.  
Their roles and responsibilities are shown in Annex B. 
 
Security of the Fayre at night will be managed by a team of security guards provided by a 
professional security company and the organiser of the world market. 
 
The Event Manager will arrange briefing for all stewards/security prior to the event, outlining 
responsibilities, hazards, reporting of incidents, Fayre layout etc, briefings will take place 
between the; 
 

 Early October up to the 22 November 2018 
 
Additional briefings will be undertaken by the Event Director/Manager or Health and Safety 
adviser as and when required. 
 
All stewards are to book in at the Operations room prior to starting work and book out at the 
end of the day passing on any debriefing points to the operations room supervisor. 
 
Pre Event Checks 
 
Zone Leaders/Duty Managers will undertake pre-event checks of their zones of responsibility 
this creates an opportunity for good housekeeping.  By removing unnecessary items, 
rubbish, materials will reduce the likelihood of hoax calls, the placing of devices/items that 
may cause a disruption to the event. 
 
Serious Incident/Bomb threat/Act of terrorism 
 
In the event a serious incident, bomb threat or act of terrorism an Incident Controller will be 
appointed, they will responsible for dealing with the incident/threat.  Depending on the 
severity of the incident one of the 3 emergency services may take control, detailed 
procedures can be found at Annex W to this event safety plan.  
 
At the time of writing this event safety plan the current threat level for the UK is “SEVERE” 
(which it has been for a number of years with the occasional rise to critical). This means that 
an attack is highly likely, however there is no specific intelligence to suggest that an attack is 
likely at this year’s Christmas Fayre. 
   
In light of recent events and taking into to account the nature of the event and the expected 
numbers of attendance a counter terrorism strategy has been written specifically to cover 
the Christmas Fayre, part of the strategy is to deploy Hostile Vehicle Mitigation (HVM) on 
approaches that lead to highly crowded areas to prevent a vehicle attack (see counter 
terrorism strategy at Annex Y). 
  
Evacuation and zone closure procedures 
 
Should there be a situation that requires the Fayre, or parts of, to be evacuated or closed 
down, stewards will then be directed by the Event Manager/Zone Leaders. 
 
 

Page 25



Page 8 of 16 

The Fayre has been divided into 22 zones for management and control purposes (see Annex 
A). 
 
• Zone 1  – The ARC 
• Zone 2  – The Apex 
• Zone 3  – Bus station/St Johns Street 
• Zone 4  – Moyses Hall 
• Zone 5  – The Buttermarket 
• Zone 6  – The Traverse 
• Zone 7  – Abbeygate Street  
• Zone 8  – Hatter Street  
• Zone 9  – Angel Hill World Market  
• Zone 10 – Angel Hill Fun Fair  
• Zone 11 - Abbey Gardens West  
• Zone 12  - Abbey Gardens East 
• Zone 13  - Abbey Gate  
• Zone 14 - British Market (Angel Hill)  
• Zone 
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 221



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 223



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 233



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 273

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 275



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Minutes of the Joint Health and Safety Group: 4 September 2018
	HSP.JT.18.005 JHSG Minutes - 4 September 2018

	7 Accidents/ Incidents involving Employees and Members of the Public from 1 April 2018 to 31 August 2018: Summary
	HSP.JT.18.006 Appendix A Incidents April 2018 to March 2019

	10 Christmas Fayre 2018: 22-25 November 2018 Event Safety Plan
	HSP.JT.18.007 1 Christmas Fayre Safety Plan ver. 1.5
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 2 Annex A Ver 1.5
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 4 Annex B - Roles and Responsibilites Ver 1.4
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 5 Annex C - Comms Plan ver 1.3
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 6 Annex D - Risk Assessment Cover Letter Ver 1.5
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 7 Annex D - Risk Assessment Ver 1.3
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 8 Annex E - Fire Risk Assessment Ver 1.5
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 9 Annex F - Terms and Conditions Ver 1.5
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 10 Annex G -  Emergency Evac Plan Ver 1.4
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 12 Annex H  - First Aid Assessment Ver 1.5
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 13 Annex I - BSE Camera locations Ver 1.5
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 14 Annex J - Crowd Management Ver 1.5
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 15 Annex J - Appendix 1,2,3 & 4 Ver 1.5
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 16 Annex J - Appendix 5 - Security plan Ver 1.5
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 17 Annex K - Last Years Traffic Management Plan
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 18 Annex Q - Stewards notes Ver 1.4
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 19 Annex R - Steward Signing-in Sheet Ver 1.5
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 20 Annex S - Found or Missing Child Procedures Ver 1.3
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 21 Annex U - COMAH Action Card Ver 1.0
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 22 Annex W - Serious unplanned incident (including bomb threat terrorist...
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 23 Annex W - Appendix 1 - Receiving a Call Ver 1.0
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 24 Annex W - Appendix 2 - Assessment by Incident Controller Ver 1.1
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 25 Annex X - Zone Leaders Notes Ver 1.0
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 26 Annex Y - Counter Terrorism Stratagy Ver 1.3
	HSP.JT.18.007 RESTRICTED 28 Annex Z - BSE Town Cen

Minutes of the meeting


HSP.JT.15.10.2018

West Suffolk 
Joint Health 
and Safety 
Panel

Minutes of a meeting of the West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel held 
on

Monday 15 October 2018 at 4.00 pm in GFR-14 , West Suffolk House,  
Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors

Forest Heath District 
Council

St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council

Officers

Chris Barker
Rona Burt

Patrick Chung
David Nettleton

Nigel Dulieu
David Green
Paul Goodspeed
Gary Quilter

123. Substitutes 

No substitutions were declared.

124. Election of Chairman: 2018/2019 

It was proposed, seconded and

RESOLVED – That FHDC Councillor Chris Barker be elected Chairman of the 
Panel for 2018/2019.

125. Appointment of Vice-Chairman: 2018/2019 

It was proposed, seconded and

RESOLVED – That Paul Goodspeed be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Panel 
for 2018/2019.

126. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received, however, Councillors Peter Ridgwell 
and Frank Warby were unable to attend the meeting.



HSP.JT.15.10.2018

127. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

128. Minutes of the Joint Health and Safety Group: 4 September 2018 

The Panel received and noted Report No: HSP/JT/18/005, which incorporated 
the notes of the Joint Health and Safety Group meeting held on 15 October 
2018.

129. Accidents/ Incidents involving Employees and Members of the Public 
from 1 April 2018 to 31 August 2018: Summary 

The Panel received and noted Report No: HSP/JT/18/006, which provided 
statistics relating to accidents/incidents involving Forest Heath District Council 
and St Edmundsbury Borough Council employees and members of the public 
from 1 April 2018 to 31 August 2018.

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) drew relevant issues to the 
attention of the Panel, including providing details of the types and locations of 
accidents/incidents of employees and members of the public during the 
reporting period.  He then reported the amount of days lost due to workplace 
accidents/incidents and compared them with statistics from the past three 
years.

The Panel held a brief discussion and asked questions of the Service Manager 
to which comprehensive responses were provided, including that:

(a) investigations would be undertaken to ascertain whether information 
could be extracted from the ticketing machine in relation to an incident 
that occurred in a Council owned car park. 

130. Health and Safety Training 

The Panel received and noted a verbal update on the following health and 
safety training courses and initiatives:

(a) Fire extinguisher training was provided for approximately 22 people for 
front of house staff working in the Apex and the Athenaeum in Bury St 
Edmunds;

(b) an Event Safety course was being provided on 6 November 2018, 
which was being funded and attended by Members of Newmarket Town 
Council;

(c) a Mental Health First Aid (MHFA) course was being provided on 15-16 
November 2018.  The Service Manager (Health and Safety) gave 
further details regarding what this entailed;

(d) an IOSH Managing Safely course was being provided on 12, 13 and 14 
February 2019; and



HSP.JT.15.10.2018

(e) the intention to develop ‘Wellbeing Champions’ and Trauma Risk 
Management (TRiM) practitioners within the workplace.  The Assistant 
Director (HR, Legal and Democratic Services) gave further details on 
this, including how Members could potentially become involved.  

131. Health and Safety Software 

The Panel received and noted a verbal update on progress with the health and 
safety software that was aimed to be launched by 1 April 2019.  

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) provided details on the current 
situation, including that the objective of the software was to reduce, with the 
view to eliminating where possible, the need for paper-based reporting. A site 
visit from the company providing the software was due shortly to confirm the 
Councils’ requirements and to build a trail database.

132. Christmas Fayre 2018: 22-25 November 2018 Event Safety Plan 

The Panel received and noted Report No: HSP/JT/18/007 which presented the 
Event Safety Plan for the Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre, which this year, 
was being held between 23 -26 November 2018. 

The Panel noted the background to the Fayre, including that it was now in its 
fifteenth year and was presently undergoing a detailed review, with 
recommendations emanating from that review being presented to the Forest 
Heath and St Edmundsbury Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the 
Shadow Executive, for implementation within next year’s Christmas Fayre.

The Service Manager provided details on the following topics:

 General crowd management: how the area covering the Fayre had 
been divided into a total of 22 zones to assist with crowd management 
through the use of CCTV, zone leaders and stewards; and where 
additional coverage was required in particular zones.  

 Audience profile: the days in which the Fayre was at its most and 
least busiest, and how visitor numbers were managed during these 
periods.

 Crowd capacities: how crowd capacity was calculated within each 
zone, including that crowd dynamics and volumes were monitored by 
CCTV, zone leaders and stewards.

 Abbeygate Street (Zone 7): how this zone presented specific crowd 
management challenges, which could necessitate the implementation 
of a one-way system at peak periods to maintain crowd control.  The 
operation of this system was explained and illustrated to the Panel.

 Abbey Gate (Zone 13): how this zone also presented specific crowd 
management challenges, which due to its narrowness could also 
necessitate the implementation of a one-way system at peak periods to 
maintain crowd control through the use of a barrier maze system.  The 
operation of this system was explained and illustrated to the Panel. 

 Counter terrorism strategy: how the Council worked closely with the 
Suffolk Constabulary and the Police and Counter Terrorism Unit to 
develop a strategy for putting procedures into place in the event of an 



HSP.JT.15.10.2018

act of terrorism to reduce the risk as far as was reasonably practicable.  
Mitigation measures were provided and illustrated.

The Panel noted the proposed Event Safety Plan with interest and 
commended the officers and partners involved for ensuring the safety of 
organisers and visitors remained paramount. 

133. Lockdown 

The Panel received and noted Restricted Report No: HSP/JT/18/008, which 
provided the lockdown procedures for the Councils’ offices at West Suffolk 
House (WSH), Bury St Edmunds.

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) explained that these procedures 
had been implemented during a practice event held that morning at WSH.

An evaluation of the event would be undertaken and should any 
changes/improvements be required to WSH’s lockdown procedure, these 
would be reported to the Panel accordingly.

In response to a question, the Panel was informed that a lockdown procedure 
was already in place for the Forest Heath District Council offices in Mildenhall. 

134. Health and Safety Updates 

The Service Manager (Health and Safety) gave a verbal report on recent 
cases relating to other organisations in the country that had received 
substantial penalties and fines for breaching Health and Safety regulations.

The Meeting concluded at 5.18 pm

This was the last meeting of the West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel before 
it’s dissolution on 6 May 2019. As a result, the minutes of the meeting remain as 
drafted following the meeting and cannot be confirmed by the West Suffolk Joint 
Health and Safety Panel and signed by the Chair. This is consistent with all other 
dissolved committees and bodies.

Signed by:

Chairman


